

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FAUNCE LEVON PEARCE

Appellant,

vs.
476

CASE NO. SC02-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Concourse Center #4
3507 Frontage Rd., #200
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 287-7910
(813) 281-5501 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.:

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	24
ISSUE I	24
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO ALLOW DEFENSE COUNSEL TO IMPEACH A STATE WITNESS WITH AN UNSWORN VIDEOTAPED STATEMENT? (STATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE II.	35
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER ON THE ELEMENT OF PREMEDITATION? (STATED BY APPELLEE)	
ISSUE III	44
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON FELONY MURDER? (STATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE IV.	49
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER OCCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF A KIDNAPPING? (STATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE V.	53

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING
THAT THE MURDER OF CRAWFORD WAS COLD,
CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED? (STATED BY
APPELLEE).

CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	61

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>NO. :</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Alston v. State,</u> 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	53
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 87 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 502 U.S. 834 (1991)	60
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	36
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997)	58
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 520, (Fla. 1984)	58
<u>Calhoun v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	28
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	57
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)	60
<u>Cummings v. State,</u> 715 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1998)	41
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	44, 59
<u>Deangelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	35
<u>Delap v. State,</u> 440 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1983)	50
<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991)	32
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1987)	52

<u>Duboise v. State,</u> 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	52
<u>Dudley v. State,</u> 545 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1989)	31
<u>Ellis v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	30
<u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	51, 52
<u>Fleming v. State,</u> 457 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	29
<u>Ford v. State,</u> 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	59
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	59
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	51, 59
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 816 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2002)	31
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1985)	41
<u>Griffin v. United States,</u> 502 U.S. 46, 112 S.Ct. 466, 116 L.Ed.2d 371 (1991)	43
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	60
<u>Hertz v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	57
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	24
<u>James v. State,</u> 765 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	28

<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001)	58
<u>Johnston v. Singletary,</u> 640 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1994)	58
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1996)	59
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 790 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001)	35
<u>Kane v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	33
<u>Kimble v. State,</u> 537 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	27
<u>Koon v. Dugger,</u> 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	60
<u>Larsen v. State,</u> 485 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986), aff'd, 492 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. 1986)	38
<u>Lebron v. State,</u> 799 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2001)	51
<u>Lindsey v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1994)	49
<u>Long v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	36
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	45
<u>MBL Life Asur. Corp. v. Suarez,</u> 768 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	28
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	60
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)	41, 42
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	53

<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	36
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	24, 29
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 456 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 1984)	57
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 458 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	42
<u>Penn v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	38
<u>Pettit v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 618 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 836 (1992)	60
<u>Philmore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	50
<u>Pugh v. State,</u> 637 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	29, 32
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	47
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	58
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 609 So.2d 493 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S.Ct. 99, 126 L.Ed.2d 66 (1993)	49, 51
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	38
<u>S.G. v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	37
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	49
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	24

<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 143 L.Ed.2d 553 (1999)	43
<u>Saucier v. State,</u> 491 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	27
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1991)	45
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	38
<u>Stark v. State,</u> 316 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1975)	37
<u>State v. Allen,</u> 335 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1976)	37
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	29
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	36
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 573 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1990)	30
<u>State v. Stouffer,</u> 352 Md. 97, 721 A.2d 207 (1998)	46
<u>Staten v. State,</u> 519 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1988)	37
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	53
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	46
<u>Suarez v. State,</u> 795 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 4 th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 819 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 2001)	47
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S.Ct. 518, 130 L.Ed.2d 424 (1994)	35

<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 697 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)	30
<u>United States v. Dennis,</u> 625 F. 2d 782 (8 th Cir. 1980)	29
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	59
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 522 U.S. 970 (1997)	53
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1995)	60

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Florida Evidence § 801.2 (2d ed. 1984)	31
Florida Evidence, § 614.1 (2000 ed.)	27
Section 90.614 (2), Fla. Stat.)	29
Section 921.141(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (2000)	50
§ 777.011, Fla. Stat. (1985)	37
